



MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

Abstract

MES College Nedumkandam - Allegation of violating rules and regulations of the UGC and the University - Re-inspection - Appointment of Inspection Commission - Approved - Orders Issued.

ACADEMIC A 1 SECTION

No. 6623/AC A 1/2023/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 13.06.2023

- Read:-1. University Order No. 5291/ACA1/2023/MGU Dated 12/05/2023.
 - 2. Report of the Inspection Commission Dated 05/06/2023.
 - 3. The letter No. MES/NC/GS-2/27/607/2023/MGU Dated 07/06/2023 received from the Secretary & Correspondent, Local Management Committee, MES College, Nedumkandam.

ORDER

As per the U.O read as paper 1 above, an Inspection Commission was constituted to inquire into the complaint against MES College, Nedumkandam, that the College had violated the rules and regulations of the UGC and the University regarding infrastructural facilities.

After conducting the Inspection, the Commission vide paper read 2 above, submitted its report with the following recommendations.

- 1.Not to grant extension of provisional affiliation to the self financing programmes in the College, for the academic year 2023-'24.
- 2.To direct the Manager to submit an undertaking that the college will follow the rules and regulations of the Government and the University and to permit the college to resume the programmes in the academic year 2024-'25 after the completion of construction works.
- 3.To direct the Manager to take measures to ensure the safety of Chemistry lab. before the commencement of classes in June 2023 and a photograph of the renovated lab. be submitted to the University before 30.06.2023.
- 4.To direct the Principal to keep the ladies hostel and canteen premises clean and hygiene.

The secretary & Correspondent, Local Management Committee, MES college Nedumkandam vide the letter read as paper 3 above, informed that remedial measures were taken and therefore requested to conduct a re-inspection for granting affiliation to the self financing programmes during the academic year 2023-24.

The Vice Chancellor considered the matter and by exercising the powers under Chapter III Section (10)17 of Mahatma Gandhi University Act 1985, appointed Dr. Biju Thomas, Member Syndicate as Inspection Commission to verify the infrastructural facilities available with the college and submit report.

The college is directed to contact the members of the Inspection Commission to fix the date of inspection and remit the amount @ Rs. 3950/- per member towards fee for inspection.

The Inspection Commission shall conduct inspection and submit report with specific recommendations in the prescribed format to the Registrar at the earliest.

Orders are issued accordingly.

SREEKUMAR T

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I
(ACADEMIC)
For REGISTRAR

Copy To

- 1.Dr. Biju Thomas Member Syndicate
- 2. Principal/ Manager/Secretary, MES College Nedumkandam
- 3. PS to Vice- Chancellor
- 4.PA to Registrar/Finance Officer/Controller of Examinations
- 5. JR 2 (Admin)/ DR1/ AR 1(Acad)
- 7. IQAC/ACC1/ACC2/ATR/University Website
- 8. Stock File/File Copy/Records